

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

FIRM / AFFILIATE OFFICES

Abu Dhabi	Moscow
Barcelona	Munich
Beijing	New Jersey
Boston	New York
Brussels	Orange County
Chicago	Paris
Doha	Riyadh
Dubai	Rome
Frankfurt	San Diego
Hamburg	San Francisco
Hong Kong	Shanghai
Houston	Silicon Valley
London	Singapore
Los Angeles	Tokyo
Madrid	Washington, D.C.
Milan	

August 29, 2012

Ms. Marlene H. Dortch
Secretary
Federal Communications Commission
445 12th Street, SW
Washington, DC 20554

Re: Petition for Declaratory Ruling to Clarify That 47 U.S.C. § 227(b) Was Not the Statutory Basis for Commission’s Rule Requiring an Opt-Out Notice for Fax Advertisements Sent with Recipient’s Prior Express Consent, CG Docket No. 05-338 (filed Nov. 30, 2010)

Dear Ms. Dortch:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amicus	1
Introduction.....	2
Discussion.....	5
A. The FCC’s Position is Now Clear: Walburg Cannot Raise a Challenge to the FCC Regulation in an Administrative Proceeding or in this Private Enforcement Action.....	5
B. To the Extent Walburg is, in Fact, Challenging the Substantive Validity of the FCC’s Regulation, the Challenge Falls Squarely Within the APA’s Exception to the Hobbs Act’s Jurisdictional Limits	8
C. If the Court Agrees with the FCC That Section 64.1200(a)(3)(iv) Was Promulgated Pursuant to Section 227(b), the Regulation is <i>Ultra Vires</i> and Should be Declared Unlawful and Set Aside	11
Conclusion	16
Certificate of Compliance.....	17
Certificate of Service.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Garnder</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	10
<i>Aid Association for Lutherans v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	15
<i>America Library Association v. FCC</i> , 406 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	14, 15
<i>American Bar Association v. FTC</i> , 430 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	7, 12
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 51 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Functional Music, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 274 F.2d 543 (D.C. Cir. 1958)	5, 6
<i>La. Public Serv. Commission v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	12
<i>Lyng v. Payne</i> , 476 U.S. 926 (1986)	13
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Hodel</i> , 865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>Northeast Hospital Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 657 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Railway Labor Executives' Association v. National Mediation Board</i> , 29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	13, 15, 16
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367, 1374 (2012).....	10
<i>In re Sealed Case 00-5116</i> , 237 F.3d 657 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	16

Shaughnessy v. Pedreiro, 349 U.S. 48, 51 (1955)..... 10

Sierra Club v. Jacobs, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46913 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 2, 2005) 7

United States v. Any and All Radio Station Transmission Equip., 207 F.3d 458 (8th Cir. 2000) 9

DOCKETED CASES

Medical West Ballas Pharmacy, Ltd. v. Anda, Inc., St. Louis County, Missouri, Cause No: 08SL-CC00257 1, 3

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 703 4, 8, 9, 10

5 U.S.C. §704.....4, 5, 8, 9, 10

5 U.S.C. § 706 11

47 C.F.R. 64.1200(a)(3)(iv) 1, 2, 3

47 U.S.C. § 405 5

47 U.S.C. § 405(a)..... 6

47 C.F.R. § 1.401 5

47 U.S.C. § 227(b) 11, 12, 14, 15

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(2)(D) 10, 12
